replanning, development and redevelopment of the Eastside Area, it is necessary for the Commission 

to issue bonds of the District, in the name of the City, in one or more series as the 2013 Series C 

Bonds, in the aggregate principal amount not to exceed Fifteen Million Three Hundred Forty 

Thousand Dollars ($15,340,000) ("2013C Bonds,” and with the 2013B Bonds, the “2013 Bonds”) 

payable solely from Tax Increment collected in the Eastside Allocation Area on parity with the Prior 

Bonds for the purpose of procuring funds to be applied to costs of (i) planning, developing, and

[...]

proceed with the planning, replanning, development and redevelopment of the Eastside Area, it is 
necessary for the Commission to issue a series of special taxing district bonds of the District, in the 

name of the City, as "Redevelopment District Tax Increment Revenue Bonds of 2013, Series C" in 
the aggregate principal amount not to exceed Fifteen Million Three Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars 
($15,340,000) payable solely out of Tax Increment of the Eastside Area, on a parity with the Prior 
Bonds, allocated and deposited as provided in this Resolution, and to procure funds to be applied to a 
portion of the Costs of the Pool Project and the Costs of the Interchange Project, including issuance

[...]

(B)  For the purpose of procuring funds to be applied to the Costs of the Interchange Project 

and a portion of the Costs of the Pool Project, the Commission, acting in the name of the City, may 

borrow the aggregate principal amount not to exceed Twenty Million Three Hundred Forty Thousand 
Dollars ($20,340,000). Each series of 2013 Bonds shall be sold at a purchase price of not less than 
98.5% of par value thereof. The President of the Commission and the Mayor are hereby authorized 
and directed to negotiate with the Bond Purchaser terms of the sale of the 2013 Bonds consistent with

[...]

independent, qualified accountant or feasibility consultant ("Certifier") certifying the amount of the 

applicable Tax Increment of such Area estimated to be received in each succeeding year, adjusted as 

provided below, which estimated amount shall be at least equal to one hundred twenty-five percent 

(125%) of the lease rental and debt service requirements with respect to all current Parity Obligations 

(including such new Parity Obligations) for each respective year during the term of the Parity 

Obligations. In estimating the Tax Increment to be received in any future year, the Certifier shall